
April 12, 2006

MEMORANDUM TO: Stephanie M. Coffin, Chief
Regulatory Analysis, Policy, and Rulemaking Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

FROM: Harry S. Tovmassian /RA/
Regulatory Analysis, Policy, and Rulemaking Branch
Division of Policy and Rulemaking
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation

SUBJECT: SUMMARY OF PUBLIC WORKSHOP TO DISCUSS PROPOSED RULE
TO UPDATE 10 CFR PART 52, "LICENSES, CERTIFICATIONS, AND
APPROVALS FOR NUCLEAR POWER PLANTS"

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) held a public meeting on March 14, 2006, to
discuss its recently published proposed rule to revise 10 CFR Part 52 (71 FR 12782, March 13,
2006).  The purpose of the meeting was to facilitate public discussion on the proposed rule and
answer stakeholder questions regarding the specifics of the rule.  NRC staff encouraged
stakeholders to submit written comments on the proposed amendments.

The meeting was denoted as Category 3, inviting the public to provide feedback and ask
questions.  The NRC staff provided an overview of the various provisions of the proposed rule
and then provided an opportunity for stakeholders to raise questions and concerns.

Major questions/topics of interest were raised by the stakeholders including:

Early Site Permit Process

• Why are inspections, tests, analyses, and acceptance criteria (ITAAC) being required in
the early site permit (ESP) update process?

• Why is a discussion of design, construction, fabrication and testing required during the
ESP process in addition to the construction/operating license (COL) process?

• How would an ESP applicant show technical capability to do limited work under an
ESP?

Combined License Process

• NRC should consider different approaches to the timing of hearings.

• NRC needs to clarify the process for using reference documents (i.e., documents
prepared during the ESP or design certification/approval processes) in the COL
process.
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Design Certification

• NRC should consider including the opportunity for "early closure" during the COL
process for generic design items.

• NRC should consider affording applicants an amendment process for Tier I and II
design changes.

10 CFR Part 50

• There appears to be a disconnect in the timing for the maintenance rule.  Section
50.65(a) indicates that a COL must supplement the maintenance rule after NRC has
made its Section 52.103(g) finding.  However, Section 50.65(c) indicates that the
requirements would need to be implemented 30 days before fuel loading. 

10 CFR Part 21

• Why is NRC proposing to expand Part 21 requirements to applicants in addition to
licensees?

• Why are Part 21 requirements applicable to ESP applicants but not to applicants for a
design certification? 

• How does an ESP applicant make a determination about the severity of a possible
defect (a substantial safety hazard) without knowing the actual specifics of the plant
design?  

• NRC should clarify what it considers a substantial safety hazard.

10 CFR Part 51

• Clarify that, when necessary, an applicant needs to update information used by the NRC
in making its determination (i.e., NRC’s environmental impact statement (EIS)) not the
applicant’s environmental report or EIS.

The transcript of the meeting proceedings is available on the NRC’s public web site at
http:ruleforum.llnl.gov.  Address any questions you may have to Harry S. Tovmassian at
hst@nrc.gov or send mail to Mr. Tovmassian at the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Mail
Stop O-12D4, Washington, D.C. 20555-0001.

Enclosure:  Attendee List
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Enclosure

LIST OF MEETING ATTENDANTS

Name Organization Phone Number/Email
Chalmer Myer Southern Nuclear 205-992-633/cmyer@southernra.com
Steve Frantz Morgan Lewis 202-739-5460/sfrantz@morganlewis.com
Joe Williams U.S. NRC/NRR/DNRL 301-415-1970/JFW1@nrc.gov
Wes Held U.S. NRC/NRR/DNRL 301-415-1583/WWH@nrc.gov
Al Passwater EPRI 636-458-2322/a.c.passwater@att.net
M. Stanton Blanton Balch &Bighy CCP 205-226-3417/sblanton@balch.com
Gary Curtis TVA 423-751-8615/gwcurtis2@tva.gov
Guy Cesare  NUSTART 301-972-5221/gcesare@enercon.com
Marcia Carpentier U.S. NRC/ASLBP 301-415-4126/MXC7@nrc.gov
Eric Oesterle U.S. NRC/NRR/DNRL 301-415-1365/ERO1@nrc.gov
Russ Wells Parallax 301-428-1493/rwells@parallaxnet.com
Al Barone Parallax 301-428-1493/abarone@parallaxnet.com
Scott Newberry ISL 301-255-2271/snewberry@islinc.com
Charles Zappile Shaw, Stone and Webster 856-482-4133/charles.zappile@shawgrp.com
Stephanie Coffin U.S. NRC/NRR/DPR/PRA 301-415-2757/SMC1@nrc.gov
Bruce Hinkley INFOZEN 301-605-8000x117/bhinkley@infozen.com
Leslie Perkins U.S. NRC/NRR/DNRL 301-415-2325/LTP1@nrc.gov
Steven Bloom U.S. NRC/NRR/DNRL 301-415-1313/SDB1@nrc.gov
Barry Zalcman U.S. NRC/NRR/DLR 301-415-2419/BXZ@nrc.gov
Bob Jasinski U.S. NRC/NRR/OD 301-415-1542
Hulbert Li U.S. NRC/NRR/DE/EICB 301-415-2846
Bill Reckley U.S. NRC/NRR/PSPB 301-415-1323
Andy Kugler U.S. NRC/NRR/DLR 301-415-2828/AJK1@nrc.gov
Ray Reith General Electric 910-675-6364/raymond.reith@ge.com
M. Bagchi U.S. NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-2905/MKB2@nrc.gov
Robert Schaff U.S. NRC/NRR/DLR/REBB301-415-1312/RGS@nrc.gov
Jose Calvo U.S. NRC/ONRL 301-415-3257/JAC7@nrc.gov
Charles Pierce Southern Nuclear 205-992-7072/crpierce@southern.com
Tom McCallum Southern Nuclear 205-992-6697/tommccall@southern.com
Anne Cottingham NEI 202-739-8139/awc@nei.org
Rob Sisk Westinghouse Fuels 412-374-6206/sisklr6@westinghouse.com
Donald Lindgryn Westinghouse 412-374-4856/lindgrda@westinghouse.com
Andrew Sterdia Westinghouse 412-374-6306/sterdia@westinghouse.com
Yuichi Hayashi AP1000, Westinghouse 412-374-4931/hayashi@westinghouse.com
Barton Cowan Westinghouse 412-418-2414/teribart61@aol.com
Garry Miller Progress Energy 919-546-6107/garry.miller@pgnmail.com
D. Bryan Miller  Progress Energy 919-546-5243/david.miller@pgnmail.com
Amy M. Monroz SCE&G 803-345-4106/amonroz@scana.com
Al Paglia SCE&G 803-345-4191/apaglia@scana.com
Ron Clary SCE&G 803-345-4757/rclary@scana.com
Allen Fetter U.S. NRC/NMSS/HLWRS 301-415-8556/AHF@nrc.gov
Cristina Jonescu Progress Energy 919-546-2517/cristina.jonescu@pgnmail.com
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Name Organization Phone Number/Email
Martha Shields U.S. DOE 301-903-8098/martha.shields@nuclear.energy.gov
Barry L. Craig MHLA 501-691-9490/craigbl@adelphia.net
Sandra M. Sloan AREVA NP 434-832-2369/sandra.sloane@framatome-anp.com
Thomas Moorer Southern Nuclear 205-992-5807/tcmoorer@southern.com
Ben J. George Southern Nuclear 205-992-7870/bjgeorge@southern.com
Patrick Gove Black and Veatch 913-458-7834
Mike Launi Sargent and Lundy 312-269-6113/launi@saregentlundy.com
Harry Tovmassian NRC  301-415-3092/HST@nrc.gov
Steve Roth Bechtel 301-228-6245/sroth@bechtel.com
Ryagi Zwasaki Toshika 481-3-3459-3734/ryagi.zwasaki@toshika.com
Dan Williamson Exelon 904-272-5300/dan@williamson.net
Mary Ann Ashley NRC/NRR 301-415-1073/MAH@nrc.gov
U S. Bagchi NRC/NMSS/MNS/MSIB USB@nrc.gov
Peter Hastings Duke/NuStart pshasting@duke-energy.com
Jean Pierre Berger EDF/NuStart jpberger@edfina.com
Eddie R. Grant NuStart erg-x@cos.net
Adrian Heymer NEI aph@nei.org
Matias F. Travieso Diaz Pillsbury Winthrop matis.travieso..diaz@pillsburylaw.com
Garry G. Young Entergy gyoung4@entergy.com
Jim Stenisky NRC/NRR/LRIB jmsc@nrc.gov
John Collier ICF Consulting johncollier@icfconsulting.com
Jim Warren NC Warn jim@ncwarn.org
J. Cushing NRC jxc@entergy.com
George Zinkel Entery/Nustart gzinke@entergy.com
A.K. Singh Sargent & Lyndy anand.ksingh@sargentlundy.com
Phillip Ray NRC PMR@nrc.gov
Lauren Quinones-Navarro NRC LNQ@nrc.gov
Hosseim Hamzekee NRC HGH@nrc.gov
R. Borsh Dominion regina_borsh@ dom.com
A. El-Bassioni NRC/NRR/ADRA 301-415-1094
Richard Grumbir NuStart rgrumbir@comcast.net
William Beckner NRC  WDB@nrc.gov
Russell Barnes NRC RXB@nrc.gov
Patrick Sekerak NRC PXSI@nrc.gov
Norbert Carte NRC/NRR NNC@nrc.gov
Daniel Frumkin NRC/NRR DXF1@nrc.gov
John Thorp NRC/NRR/DNRL JET3@nrc.gov
Anthony Eifreim NRC NCEl@nrc.gov
Anthony Tse NRC ANT@nrc.gov
Thomas Kenyon NRC/NRR/DNRL TJK2@nrc.gov
Don Hammer ICF Consulting dhammer@icfconsulting.com
Martha Barillas NRC/NRR/DNRL MCB@nrc.gov
Mark Giles NRC R-I MAG@nrc.gov
Alan Levin AREVA NP alan.lewis@framatome-anp.com
Joe Hegner Dominion joseph_hegner@dom.com

Name Organization Phone Number/Email
Chris Kent Exelon christopher.kent@comcast.net
Bruce Musico NRC/NSIR/DPR BJM2@nrc.gov
Charles Moulton NRC/NRR/DRA/AFPR CEM4@nrc.gov
Robert D. Starkey NRC/DE DRS@nrc.gov
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Doug Huyak NRC/NSIR/DSP/PSB DGH2@nrc.gov
Mike Waterman NRC/RES MEW1@nrc.gov
Tyson Smith Winston & Strawn trsmith@winston.com
Jenny Weil McGraw-Hill jenny_weil@platts.com
Beth Wetzel NRC/OEDO BAW@nrc.gov
Naeem Iqbal NRC/NRR/DRA/FPR NXI@nrc.gov
Paul Prescott NRC/NRR/DE/EQVA pfp@nrc.gov
B.P. Jain NRC/RES bpj@nrc.gov
Mark Kowal NRC/NRR MXK7@nrc.gov
Kenneth Wierman DHS/FCMA kenneth.wierman@dhs.gov
Ellen C. Ginsberg NEI ecg@wei.org
Mohammad Shuaibi NRC/OCM-NJD MAS4@nrc.gov
Jay Lee NRC/NRR JYC1@nrc.gov
Robert Haemer Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw

Piltmen
robert.haemer@pillsburylaw.com

Amy Hull NRC/NRR/DLR ABH@nrc.gov
Chris Nolan NRC/OE MCN@nrc.gov
John Segala NRC/NRR/DNRL JPS1@nrc.gov
Mike Callahan GSI mkc112@earthlink.net
George Strambach GE Nuclear george.strambach@gene.ge.com
Joe Mihalcik Constellation joseph.mihalcik@constellation.com
Dan Barss NSIR/DPR DNB1@nrc.gov
Deanna Ralegh LIS, Scientech dralegh@scientech.com
J. Alan Beard GE Nuclear James.Beard@gene.ge.com
Kendra Klump NRC/NRR/DNRL MKK1@nrc.gov
Russ Bell NEI rjb@nei.org
Christian Araguas NRC CJA2@nrc.gov
Bob Weisman NRL RMW@nrc.gov
Steve Alexander APOB/DRA/NRR/USNRE SDA@nrc.gov
Doug Rosinski ODNSS doug.rosinski@odnss.com
Gabe Taylor ACRS Staff GJT@nrc.gov
Joseia Colaccino NRC/NRR JXC4@nrc.gov
Rich McIntyre NRC/NRR RPM1@nrc.gov


